

No. 07-10441

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
JOHNNIE CORLEY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Third Circuit**

—◆—  
**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

—◆—  
LEIGH M. SKIPPER  
Chief Federal Defender  
JOSEPH M. MILLER  
First Assistant Federal Defender  
DAVID L. MCCOLGIN\*  
Supervising Appellate Attorney  
BRETT G. SWEITZER  
Assistant Federal Defender  
Federal Community Defender  
Office for the Eastern District  
of Pennsylvania  
Suite 540 West, Curtis Center  
601 Walnut Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19106  
(215) 928-1100  
David\_McColgin@fd.org  
*Counsel for Petitioner*  
*\*Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
ARGUMENT .....	1
A. 18 U.S.C. § 3501(c) and the <i>McNabb-Mallory</i> rule required suppression of Mr. Corley’s confessions.....	1
1. Section 3501(c) retains the <i>McNabb-Mallory</i> rule outside the six-hour time limitation .....	2
2. Reading § 3501 to make voluntariness the sole criterion for the admissibility of confessions renders subsection (c) unacceptably superfluous .....	5
3. The government’s rewriting of § 3501(c) to avoid surplusage fundamentally changes the subsection from a provision addressing the <i>McNabb-Mallory</i> rule to a putative voluntariness safe harbor.....	6
B. The government’s interpretation of § 3501(c) either is constitutionally doubtful, or renders the subsection redundant of the voluntariness requirement and therefore superfluous .....	10
C. Federal Rule of Evidence 402 does not require admission of Mr. Corley’s confessions.....	11

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. Rule 402 preserves the <i>McNabb-Mallory</i> rule.....	12
2. Rule 402 did not abolish the Court’s supervisory power to exclude evidence.....	16
D. The government fails to address the central elements of § 3501’s legislative history.....	19
E. The government’s policy arguments do not provide any basis for disregarding the text of § 3501 and its legislative history.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	2
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000) .....	6, 9
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	19, 20, 23
<i>Federal Energy Admin. v. Algonquin SNG, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 548 (1976).....	21
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 70 (1984) .....	23
<i>Green v. Bock Laundry Mach. Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 504 (1989).....	5
<i>Lamie v. Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004) .....	5
<i>Mallory v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 449 (1957) ....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McNabb v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 332 (1943) ....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McNeil v. Wisconsin</i> , 501 U.S. 171 (1991).....	29, 30
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986) .....	28
<i>O'Neal v. United States</i> , 411 F.2d 131 (5th Cir. 1969) .....	28
<i>Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....	22
<i>Pettyjohn v. United States</i> , 419 F.2d 651 (D.C. Cir. 1969) .....	28
<i>Pillsbury v. United Engineering Co.</i> , 342 U.S. 197 (1952).....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	8
<i>Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon</i> , 548 U.S. 331 (2006).....	29
<i>Steiner v. Mitchell</i> , 350 U.S. 247 (1956) .....	23
<i>Tome v. United States</i> , 513 U.S. 150 (1995).....	12
<i>United States v. Atlantic Research Corp.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2331 (2007).....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Barlow</i> , 693 F.2d 954 (6th Cir. 1982) .....	28
<i>United States v. Caceres</i> , 440 U.S. 741 (1979).....	18
<i>United States v. Colon</i> , 835 F.2d 27 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	25
<i>United States v. Fullwood</i> , 86 F.3d 27 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	25, 26
<i>United States v. Indian Boy X</i> , 565 F.2d 585 (9th Cir. 1977) .....	28
<i>United States v. Jacobs</i> , 547 F.2d 772 (2d Cir. 1976), <i>cert. dismissed as improvidently granted</i> , 436 U.S. 31 (1978) .....	18
<i>United States v. Payner</i> , 447 U.S. 727 (1980)....	14, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 733 F.2d 1026 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	26
<i>United States v. Salamanca</i> , 990 F.2d 629 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	28
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 838 F.2d 1081 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	4
<i>Upshaw v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 410 (1948).....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3501 .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 5032 .....	28

## FEDERAL RULES

<i>Rules of Evidence for United States Courts and Magistrates</i> , 56 F.R.D. 183 (U.S. 1972) .....	12, 17
Fed. R. Crim. P.	
Rule 5(a) .....	13, 16, 25, 26, 27
Rule 5(d) .....	27
Fed. R. Evid.	
Rule 402.....	<i>passim</i>
Rule 402 Advisory Committee Notes	
1972 Proposed Rule .....	13, 16
1974 Enactment .....	16, 17
Rule 501.....	17
Rule 802.....	17
Rule 901(b)(10).....	17
Rule 902(4) .....	17
Rule 1101(e).....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

## 113 Cong. Rec. (1967):

pp. 36,078-79 .....21

p. 36,409 .....21

## 114 Cong. Rec. (1968):

p. 12,293 .....22

p. 13,848 .....22

p. 14,133 .....22

p. 14,136 .....22

p. 14,173 .....20, 23

p. 14,184 .....20, 21, 22

p. 14,185 .....19, 20, 21, 23

p. 14,186 .....20

p. 16,066 .....23

p. 16,068 .....23

pp. 16,069-70 .....23

p. 16,276 .....23

## H. Rep. No. 93-650, 93d Cong., 2d Sess.,

*reprinted in 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 7075 (1973) .....12, 17*

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## MISCELLANEOUS

3A Norman J. Singer, Sutherland Statutes and Statutory Construction § 71:3 (rev. 6th ed. 2000) .....	8
22 Charles Alan Wright, Federal Practice and Procedure (2d ed. 1982):	
§ 5191.....	17
§ 5198.....	14, 17
Brief for the United States in <i>United States v.</i> <i>Payner</i> , No. 78-1729, available at 1979 WL 213843 (Nov. 30, 1979).....	15, 16, 18



**ARGUMENT****A. 18 U.S.C. § 3501(c) and the *McNabb-Mallory*<sup>1</sup> rule required suppression of Mr. Corley's confessions.**
